
 
 

West Northamptonshire Joint 
StrategicPlanningCommittee 

 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Northampton on Monday, 26 July 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

D. Kennedy 
Chief Executive 

Contact: Frazer McGown, Democratic Services Manager 
fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk or tel;01604 837101  

 
 Agenda 

     
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  • Personal 
• Prejudicial  

 

   

 4. MATTERS OF URGENCY   

  To consider any issues that the Chairman is of the opinion are 
Matters of Urgency.  

 

   

 5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY)    
   

 6. EMERGENT JOINT CORE STRATEGY- CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES SUMMARY   

  (copy herewith)  

 

   

 7. THE CHAIRMAN TO MOVE:   

  “THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER 
OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS 
LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
ARE LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEM OR ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 June 2010 

 
WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 7 June 2010 At Towcester  

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor  Chris Millar (Chair); Councillors Wendy Amos, Jim Bass, Robin 

Brown, Richard Church, Stephen Clarke, David Dickinson, Deanna Eddon, 
Andrew Grant, Brian Markham, Chris Over and John Townsend   

 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Clarke, Joy Capstick, Andre 
Gonzalez de Savage, Brian Hoare, and Colin Poole.   
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE- CHAIR 

Councillor Richard Church proposed and Councillor John Townsend seconded “That 
Councillor Chris Millar be appointed Chair of the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic 
Planning Committee for the ensuing year.” 
 
Upon a vote the motion was carried. 
 
(Note: Councillor Tony Woods was in the Chair until this point in the meeting.) 
 
On behalf of the Joint Committee, the Chair thanked Councillor Tony Woods for his 
chairmanship of the Joint Planning Committee.  
 
Councillor John Townsend proposed and Councillor Wendy Amos seconded “That 
Councillor Mary Clarke be appointed Vice Chair of the West Northamptonshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee for the ensuing year.” 
 
Upon a vote the motion was carried.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 30 March 2010 were signed by 
the Chair as a true record.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Chris Millar declared a personal interest in item 8 “Northamptonshire Minerals 
and Waste Framework: Update on Progress” as the Chair of the Northamptonshire Waste 
Partnership. 
 
David Dickinson declared a personal interest in item 8 “Northamptonshire Minerals and 
Waste Framework: Update on Progress” as a member of the WNDC’s Northampton 
Planning Committee in so far as the discussion referred to Billing Sewerage Works.    
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

None.  
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY) 

Agenda Item 2



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 June 2010 

Mr Peter Hawkins, as Chairman of the Great Houghton Action Group, presented a 
petition on behalf of approximately 600 residents from around Northampton 
seeking the Joint Committee’s abandonment of it’s strategy based on  ‘Sustainable 
Urban Extensions’ and to establish a policy to take account of the new 
Government’s “Programme for Government”.  

Mr Hawkins stated that the Government’s programme committed it to “rapidly 
abolish Regional Spatial Strategies and return decision-making powers on housing 
and planning to local councils”. He believed that much of the associated reform 
agenda was directly relevant to the Joint Core Strategy, including proposals to 
engage neighbourhoods directly in ‘Open Source Planning’, better protect green 
areas, promote sustainable development and travel, and improve flood defences. 

Mr Hawkins believed that the scrapping of the regional housing targets was timely 
for Northampton.  Over time, a ‘high growth’ target of 40,000 new homes in the 
Regional Plan had grown into a strategy for 58,000 homes by last summer.  He 
stated that Planners could now carefully consider more modest growth projections 
already in the pipeline, linked with other new Government policies.  Available 
evidence suggested to the petitioners that, once this analysis was updated, 
Northampton’s true housing need was likely to fall well within previously identified 
capacity. 

In this context, Mr Hawkins stated that the massive green-field sites proposed in 
the Joint Core Strategy would be unnecessary. Furthermore, given recent warnings 
about public finances, a strategy which depended on extensive but unaffordable 
pre-requisite infrastructure seemed foolhardy. 

 

Mr Hawkins believed that the risk was that officers in individual councils would fail 
to appreciate the implications of these policy changes.  For example, the County 
Council’s ‘Northamptonshire Arc’ report, which was also to be considered at the 
meeting, appeared founded in the now outdated approach; repeating the housing 
targets from the Emergent Joint Core Strategy.  He commented that the electorate 
would be looking to the Joint Committee members to ensure that officers both 
understood the new policy and would execute it effectively. 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 June 2010 

The petitioners looked forward to the re-democratisation of the planning process in 
this area, and hoped and expected that councillors from all four councils would 
drive this agenda forward.  They sought a focus on more realistic and sustainable 
housing growth, employing empty dwellings, existing land banks and brown-field 
opportunities wherever possible and the abandonment of plans for  ‘Sustainable 
Urban Extensions’ around Northampton. 

 

The Chair commented that a response to the petition would be given at the next 
meeting of the Joint Committee on 26 July 2010. 

 

  
 

7. THE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE ARC 

The Head of the JPU submitted a report that referred to Northamptonshire County Council’s 
consultation upon the concept of the “Northamptonshire Arc” and elaborated thereon. He 
referred to the recommendations and in particular the need to establish the relationship 
between the Joint Core Strategy, which was a statutory document, and Arc which would be 
non statutory. 
 
The Chair observed that the Northamptonshire Arc to promote Northamptonshire to attract 
investment and jobs should be welcomed but that it should not duplicate or confuse the Joint 
Core Strategy. 
 
It was noted that the Arc appeared to resurrect a concept of creating an urban spine through 
the County and ignoring Northampton as an economic driver. This concept had been heavily 
criticised at the time. The Arc could only be a second to whatever the statutory planning 
policy base was, currently, the Joint Core Strategy. The County Council’s concept should 
not be confused with the MKSM Northampton Arc which was about transport links, the A43 
and A45 in particular; they were different documents with different status.   
 
Councillor Jim Bass commented that he would support the idea that the North 
Northamptonshire and West Northamptonshire arrangements should be unified and noted 
that a review of the Joint Core Strategy in North Northamptonshire was due to commence 
shortly. 
 
In general discussion the concept of the Northamptonshire Arc as a means of promoting the 
County for investment and jobs was supported. There seemed to be gaps in it in respect of 
rural communities and facilities for young people. The Arc also needed to consider 
circumstances beyond the County’s boundary. The County Council needed to recognise the 
non- statutory status of their concept. The situation in respect of the Daventry Appeals 
proved the need for, and the vulnerability of not having, a planning strategy in place. 
 
Councillor Brown observed that in future planning would reside with local councils and with it 
local development frameworks. He believed that the Arc did cover rural communities and 
infrastructure including Silverstone. The County Council would have to work with all of its 
neighbours. 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 June 2010 

 
The Chair commented that there was an existing infrastructure deficit in West 
Northamptonshire; the need for infrastructure led development was still relevant although 
the economic situation complicated this. It would be important to attract inward investment 
and jobs to address some of this. The Northamptonshire Arc would be a good promotional 
tool for the County Council and NEL. He hoped that the Secretary of State would clarify the 
situation in the near future. None of this took away the need for a plan to be in place to avoid 
the risk of developer led development. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  1. That the principle of the non- statutory Arc as a way of  
                           raising the profile of Northamptonshire, particularly in terms 
                           of developing a mechanism for increasing the potential for 
                           future investment be supported. 
 
                       2. That the County Council be requested to reconsider the  
                           intention of the Arc to be a unifying alternative to the two 
                           Joint Core Strategies in Northamptonshire. 
 
                      3. That the Arc, as a non- statutory document, should support 
                          the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy together with 
                          the other planning policy documents forming part of the 
                          statutory Local Development Framework as set out in the  
                          approved West Northamptonshire Local Development  
                          Scheme (February 2010).          
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE FRAMEWORK: UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS 

The County Council’s Corporate Director of Environment, Growth and Commissioning 
submitted a report that set out progress towards the adoption of a Minerals and Waste Joint 
Core Strategy for Northamptonshire, two supporting site specific DPDs, and consultation on 
the Control and Management of Development DPD. 
 
Whilst accepting that the proposals for Daventry were intended to deal with the District’s 
own waste, Councillor Chris Over expressed concern in respect of the location of the 
proposal at Drayton Fields/ Royal Oak as being a gateway to the Town. He suggested that it 
would be better located in an industrial area. 
 
Councillor Jim Bass expressed concern in respect of the situation at Billing Sewerage 
Works. It was agreed that this needed to be resolved. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the Adoption of the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy  
                           be noted. 
 
                      2. That the examination of the locations for Minerals and  
                           Waste Development DPDs, including allocations across 
                           West Northamptonshire with public hearings to take place 
                           during October 2010 be noted. 
 
                      3. That the opportunity for the public and organisations to make 
                          representations on the proposed Control and Management of 
                          Development DPD until 22 July 2010 be noted. 
 
                      4. That the Joint Committee receive a further report on any  
                          representations made on the proposed Control and  



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 June 2010 

                          Management of Development DPD.       
 

The meeting concluded at 18.52 hours. 
 
 



 

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\5\AI00032557\$15b3qkut.doc 1 

Item No:  

Date:  26 July 2010 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE  

JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy 
Consultation Responses 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JOINT PLANNING UNIT 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic 

Planning Committee to formally receive and to note the contents of the 
summaries of the responses that were received to the West Northamptonshire 
Emergent Joint Core Strategy consultation held in 2009.  This is a necessary 
procedural step in the preparation of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee:  
 

1) Formally receives and notes the contents of the summaries of the 
responses that were received to the West Northamptonshire Emergent 
Joint Core Strategy consultation held in 2009. 

  
3. Introduction to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy 
 
3.1 The approved West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme (February 

2010) sets out the content and timetable of the Local Development Framework 
for West Northamptonshire.  The Joint Core Strategy is the priority document 
for preparation.  It is the overarching document and all subsequent documents 
must reflect what it says. 

 
3.2 The Joint Core Strategy will be the long term strategic plan for the development 

of West Northamptonshire – it deals with the big picture of what will happen in 
the future.  It is a spatial policy document, which means it deals with places and 
the activities that happen within and between them. 

 

Agenda Item 6



 

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\5\AI00032557\$15b3qkut.doc 2 

3.3 Preparation of the Joint Core Strategy is a legal requirement and the partner 
authorities of Daventry District, Northampton Borough, South Northamptonshire 
and Northamptonshire County Councils are producing a Joint Core Strategy for 
their collective areas; an area referred to as West Northamptonshire.  The 
partner authorities are working in close co-operation with West 
Northamptonshire Development Corporation to produce the Joint Core Strategy 
and ensure the delivery of development and infrastructure. 

 
3.4 At its meeting on 6 July 2009 the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic 

Planning Committee approved the publication of the West Northamptonshire 
Emergent Joint Core Strategy for consultation.  The Emergent Joint Core 
Strategy was published on 31 July 2009 for a six week consultation period 
which was subsequently extended by 2 and half weeks to 30 September 2009 
due to printing problems with the accompanying consultation questionnaire. 

 
3.5 The content of the Emergent Joint Core Strategy was informed by the Joint 

Core Strategy Issues and Options (September 2007) and Regulation 25 
(January 2009) consultations, the collection of a wide ranging evidence base 
and on-going work with technical bodies such as the Environment Agency.  
The Emergent Joint Core Strategy marked a fundamental step towards the 
submission and adoption of the Joint Core Strategy.  The Emergent Joint Core 
Strategy set out thinking at the time of its publication with respect to the policy 
approach that should be taken in West Northamptonshire and was based on 
the evidence collected to date.  It was not a draft plan or final strategy; it did not 
set out policies but it did set out the policy approach and the preferred options 
and rejected options for the locations of growth at each town in West 
Northamptonshire.  It was emphasised in the Emergent Joint Core Strategy 
that at that time some parts of the evidence base were clearer than others.  
Where further work was needed this was noted in the text of the document. 

  
3.6 The Emergent Joint Core Strategy sought to explain the thinking of the Joint 

Strategic Planning Committee at the time of its publication and offered a 
chance to make comment.  The Strategy was written for everyone with an 
interest in the future of the places that make up West Northamptonshire.  It was 
noted in the Emergent Joint Core Strategy that it would have impacts on 
existing communities, businesses, landowners, developers and investors.  It 
was also noted that it would increase the level of dialogue with bodies such as 
the Environment Agency, the Highways Agency and Natural England. 

 
3.7 The Emergent Joint Core Strategy was subject to a sustainability appraisal and 

an appropriate assessment by independent environmental consultants Environ.  
Environ’s reports were published alongside the Emergent Joint Core Strategy 
to allow respondents to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy to reflect on 
Environ’s appraisal and assessment in preparing their responses. 

 



 

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\5\AI00032557\$15b3qkut.doc 3 

4. The Emergent Joint Core Strategy Consultation  
 
4.1 The Joint Strategic Planning Committee considered a report about the 

Emergent Joint Core Strategy consultation at its meeting on 30 March 2010 
(Agenda Item 7).  The Committee report  set out a summary of the consultation 
that was undertaken for the Emergent Joint Core Strategy including: 

  
1) full details of the community involvement and consultation methods used 

throughout the Emergent Joint Core Strategy consultation;  
 
2) the number, geographical distribution and form of the responses; and  
 
3) the proportion of the responses in support, not in support, unspecified and 

do not know. 
 
Emergent Joint Core Strategy and Consultation Questionnaire 

 
4.2 In terms of responding to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy respondents could 

use the following methods: 
 

1) Consultation Questionnaire - A consultation questionnaire was published 
alongside the Emergent Joint Core Strategy.  The questionnaire enabled 
respondents to answer each of the consultation questions set within the 
Emergent Joint Core Strategy with the answer “Yes”, “No”, or “Don’t Know” 
and provide reasons for each response; 

 
2) Online Consultation Feedback System - The Joint Planning Unit used the 

web-based Limehouse consultation system to enable individuals and 
organisations to view and download the Emergent Joint Core Strategy, the 
consultation questionnaire and the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal 
and Appropriate Assessment.  Once registered on the Joint Planning Unit’s 
consultation system respondents could also submit their responses 
electronically.  The Partner Authorities’ websites also provided links to the 
consultation system on their websites. 

 
3) Letter, Email or Fax  
 
4) Recorded Phone Message 
 
5) Public Exhibition Feedback Form 
 

5. The Emergent Joint Core Strategy Consultation Responses - Summaries 
 
5.1 As a result of the Emergent Joint Core Strategy consultation 4,781 individuals 

and organisations submitted 6,355 responses containing a total of 120,668 
individual comments, also known as representations.  All the responses have 
been logged and an acknowledgement sent to each respondent. 

   
5.2 All responses to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy are available to view on the 

Joint Planning Unit’s website or by appointment at the Joint Planning Unit’s 
office in Northampton.   

 



 

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\5\AI00032557\$15b3qkut.doc 4 

5.3 The Joint Planning Unit has coded all the responses by the consultation 
questions set in the Emergent Joint Core Strategy and entered them into a 
database.  The responses have then being summarised by consultation 
question.  The summaries of all the responses by question and in question 
number order, i.e. starting with question 1 through to question 52, is attached to 
this report as Appendix 1.  Introductory notes are included at the beginning of 
the Appendix along with a glossary and a contents page.    

 
6. Next Stages 
 
6.1 All respondents to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy will be notified of the 

publication of the responses, the timetable for the next stages and the nature of 
the next stages of the Joint Core Strategy preparation process.   

 
6.2 The responses to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy will be taken into account 

in the preparation of the Pre-Submission Joint Core Strategy.  At a future 
meeting the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee will 
receive the officers’ recommended response to the consultation responses to 
the Emergent Joint Core Strategy for the Committee’s consideration. 

 
6.3 The Head of the Joint Planning Unit has sought legal advice from Counsel that 

the approach to the reporting and consideration of the responses to the 
Emergent Joint Core Strategy, as set out above, is acceptable.  Counsel has 
confirmed that this approach is acceptable.   

 
 
 



West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee 

26 July 2010 

West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy Consultation 
Responses 

Appendix 1:
 Summaries of the Responses by Consultation Question 





Introductory Notes 

These introductory notes should be read before reviewing the West 
Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy Consultation Responses 
found in Appendix 1: Summaries of the Responses by Consultation Question.

A contents page has been produced for Appendix 1, which sets out the 
question number, the question title and the associated page numbers within 
the report. 

The summary of responses to the West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint 
Core Strategy has been produced by question number. Each question is then 
separated into three separate sections: 1) Support, 2) Object, 3) Any other 
comments.

The consultation responses have been summarised by the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit and therefore individual responses are 
not attributable.

The original individual consultation responses received to the West 
Nort
[...]
ions Technology (ICT): Is the study, design, 
development, implementation, support or management of information 
systems. Information technology is a general term that describes any 
technology that helps to produce, manipulate, store, communicate, and/or 
disseminate information.

Interim Rural Housing Policy (IRHP): Is a temporary policy adopted by 
South Northamptonshire Council to manage and control housing delivery in 
rural villages and to ensure that a five year supply of housing land is available. 

Issues and Options: Published by the West Northamptonshire Joint Planning 
Unit in September 2007. The Issues and Options stage was undertaken to 
identify the key issues and develop alternative options to help shape the next 
phases of the Joint Core Strategy for West Northamptonshire.   

Landscape Sensitivity and Green Infrastructure Study: Undertaken to 
provide a review of the sensitivity of the landscape and landscape character, 
biodiversity, cultural heritage, flood zones and minerals resources surrounding 
Northampton.

Legibility: Locations, streets, open spaces and places that have a clear 
image and are easy to understand. 

Milton Keynes South Midlands (MKSM): A designated growth area in the 
UK. It is made up of parts of three of the UK's regions (the South East, the 
East and the East Midlands) identified in the Sustainable Communities Plan 
(2003).

Milton Keynes South Midlands Sub Regional Strategy (MKSM SRS): Was 
published in March 2005. It covered parts of three regions, including the 
whole of Northamptonshire. The purpose of the document was to provide a 
clear, agreed, sub-regional strategy for the period 2001-2021, and a long-term 
spatial vision for the sub-region towards the year 2031.

Mixed use (or mixed use development): Provision of a mix of 
complementary uses, such as residential, community and leisure uses, on a 
site or within a particular area. 

Modal interchanges: Strategic transport hubs, formed where two or more 
modes of tr
[...]
 

25) Concerned that Daventry has two sets of master plans/visions.  This is 
wasteful.

26) Secured by Design and the contribution that design can make to crime 
prevention needs to be addressed in this policy approach.  

27) High quality design can be encouraged through competitions, focus 
groups and local architects’ societies. 

28) Local distinctiveness and enhancement of built character in new 
developments is essential to good design. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



236

Question 44

Question – Do you support the policy approach in relation to Green 
Infrastructure?

Summary of Key Points Raised in the Responses:

Support

1) Policy approach supported. 

2) Strong support for the policy approach. Green infrastructure should be 
an integral part of the creation of sustainable communities.

3) The Core Strategy should seek an overall net gain in green 
infrastructure. The encouragement of development proposals that 
improve the quality, quantity and accessibility to green space must be 
sought.

4) Measures to encourage biodiversity including green roofs, planting and 
landscaping of native species are required. 

5) Historic features such as Borough Hill at Daventry and the Grand Union 
Canal can be important parts of the green infrastructure network.  Green 
infrastructure needs to be an important part of new development as well 
as providing wider links. 

6) The policy approach is supported, although greater clarity is needed in 
the wording. Formal and informal recreational areas should be integrated 
into the network with good sustainable links from major settlement areas. 

7) The principle is supported, although implementation of green 
infrastructure policy is expected to fail. 

8) This will encourage residents not to view their area as a ‘concrete 
jungle’.

9) ‘We must build upon Northamptonshire’s Environmental Character and 
Green Infrastructure Suite and work that has alr

Minutes of the meeting


 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 July 2010 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26 July 2010 at County Hall, Northampton 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Chris Millar (Chair); Councillor Mary Clarke  (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Jim Bass, Sally Beardsworth, Robin Brown, Joy Capstick, 
Richard Church, Stephen Clarke, Deanna Eddon, Andre Gonzalez de 
Savage, Brian Hoare, Brian Markham, Chris Over, Colin Poole, John 
Townsend and Mr David Dickinson.  

 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Wendy Amos and Tony Woods.  
 

2. MINUTES 

Subject to the third paragraph of minute 7 “The Northamptonshire Arc” being amended to 
read “The Arc could only be secondary to….”, the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Committee held on 7 June 2010 were agreed and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following item be discussed as a Matter of Urgency 
due to the undue delay if consideration of it were deferred: 
 
Chair’s Reply to a Petition Submitted by Mr Hawkins on 7 June 2010. 
 
The Chair commented that the following reply was a holding response in the light of 
changing circumstances and that more detail would be available when a pre submission 
version of the Joint Core Strategy would be discussed by the Joint Committee at its meeting 
on 31 January 2011. 
 
The Chair made the following statement: 
 
“Partner Councils in their response to the RSS Review Consultation last year urged 
Government to reduce downwards the annualised housing targets set out in RSS8, as they 
had become plainly unachievable. The RSS figures themselves were clearly so high that 
they could not have been found “sound” under prescribed tests. Since then Officers of the 
Joint Planning Unit in conjunction with Partner Councils have been preparing a strategy for 
reduced housing numbers, which would represent a local perspective, reflect local 
circumstances and local knowledge of infrastructure capacity, and respond appropriately to 
local representations from the emergent Joint Core Strategy’s consultation process. 
 
The more recent announcements from the Government concerning their intention to revoke 
RSS8 are also material to a revised strategy that will need to be considered by the Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee, before being subject to a further round of consultation. 
Government advice is quite clear. Revocation of RSS8 is not a signal for Local Authorities to 
stop making plans for their areas. Indeed the express advice is to continue. Much of the 
evidence base prepared for the Joint Core Strategy will still be relevant, albeit the headline 
housing numbers will be substantially be reduced. There will, as a result, be a consequential 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 July 2010 

impact on other policy areas. To abandon plan making at this time would be unwise and 
pose a serious risk to all Partner Councils and their communities. 
 
It is pleasing to note that Partner Councils will now be responsible for establishing the right 
level of local housing provision in their areas, and for identifying a long-term supply of 
housing land. This responsibility however, cannot be taken lightly and local housing figures 
will have to be justified with evidence and will be subject to scrutiny at an Examination. 
 
The Partner Councils intend therefore, to proceed together to prepare a pre-submission 
version of the Joint Core Strategy which will then have a strong focus on local housing 
numbers, will signal to the development industry that the RSS figures have been 
substantially reduced downwards, and will be supported with evidence to reflect the housing 
needs of our local population. 
 
Given the consequential work required of the Joint Planning Unit, a Pre-Submission version 
of the Joint Core Strategy will be ready for consideration at the 31 January 2011 Joint 
Planning Committee meeting and during the interim period Partner Councils will continue 
discussions as to how best to continue plan making into the future.”       
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY) 

Dr Jane Doughty addressed the Joint Planning Committee and thanked the Officers for their 
responses to her queries. She noted that there had been more than 6,000 responses to the 
consultation. Dr Doughty expressed some surprise that the comments that she and her 
husband had made were not readily identifiable and she felt that it would have been useful 
to have had a quantitative analysis alongside the responses. She believed that only 4% of 
respondees supported the West Northamptonshire vision and only 2% the policy approach 
of growth. Dr Doughty noted that £70,000 had been spent on the consultation exercise 
excluding Officer time and that the Joint Committee needed to be smarter in consulting with 
the public; not everyone had access to e-mail. She noted that a recent edition of the County 
Council’s magazine had not included any mention of the consultation. Dr Doughty referred 
to the minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Committee and the reference to the 
Northamptonshire Arc and expressed concern at the idea of an “urban spine” through the 
county. People generally objected to urban spread. Dr Doughty welcomed the change in 
political landscape and the concept of the “Big Society” with people making their own 
decisions locally including planning policy. She presumed that all the partner Councils and 
the Joint Committee would want to embrace this new local agenda.     
 

6. EMERGENT JOINT CORE STRATEGY- CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
SUMMARY 

The Head of the Joint Planning Unit (JPU) submitted a report that requested that the Joint 
Committee formally receive and note the summaries of the responses that had been 
received to the West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy consultation that had 
been held in 2009. This was a necessary procedural step in the preparation of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. She noted that the Joint Committee had already 
agreed a Local Document Scheme that set out the timetable for the production of a Joint 
Core Strategy (JCS). The need for a JCS remained a statutory requirement; the Regulations 
and evidence base remained in place. In having regard to both the volume and content of 
the consultation responses the resulting JCS still needed to be a robust qualitative plan that 
was evidenced based.  
 
The Emergent Joint Core Strategy had been published for public consultation for six weeks, 
but later extended to eight and a half weeks from 31 July 2009. The 30 March 2010 meeting 
of the Joint Committee had received a summary of the consultation methodology including 
details of how responses were made as well as a quantitative analysis of the responses to 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 July 2010 

individual questions. The methods of responding to the consultation had been by 
questionnaires, e-mail, online, recorded phone messages, exhibition feedback forms and 
faxes. Nearly 5,000 individuals and organisations had made over 6,000 responses 
comprising over 120,000 individual comments (representations). All these had been logged 
and acknowledged and all were available to view on the JPU website or at the JPU offices. 
The Head of the JPU noted that the quantitative analysis of the responses to the questions 
previously supplied and an executive summary could be added to the report if required. It 
was noted that no weighting was given to any particular strength of feeling whether in favour 
or against as every comment was equally valid. 
 
The appendix to the report summarised all the comments that had been made on the 
Emergent Joint Core Strategy. Following this meeting all the respondees would be 
contacted to explain the next steps of the Plan preparation process including the 
consideration of the Pre Submission Joint Core Strategy on 31 January 2011. Counsel’s 
advice had confirmed the approach adopted in reporting the consultation responses to the 
Joint Committee. 
 
The Head of the JPU noted, that as reported to the Joint Committee previously, the bulk of 
responses had come from postcodes to the south, southeast and southwest of 
Northampton. There were large parts of Northampton and West Northamptonshire from 
which no responses had come. There had been a higher response rate to this consultation 
than to similar consultations elsewhere in the country.    
 
The Chair noted that the JPU had been created in the first place to resolve the issue of 
Northampton needing to expand beyond its current boundaries. The proposal to provide 
18,000 homes to the southeast of Northampton had attracted most of the objections.  
 
Councillors noted that people often were uneasy with the term “growth”. People generally 
wanted economic growth and the prosperity that it brought but this would create a demand 
for housing and would attract people to the area. It was always envisaged that two thirds of 
the planned growth was to meet local need caused by people living longer and the increase 
in single person households. This would be the case whatever else applied. Affordable 
housing would be an important part of housing provision and therefore some respondents 
negative comments about this were worrying in terms of their interpretation of what this 
meant. 
 
The Chair drew specific attention to the Next Stages set out in paragraph 6 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the contents of the summaries of the responses that were received to 

the West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy consultation held 
in 2009 and set out in the appendix to the report, be formally received and 
noted.   

 

The meeting concluded at 18.50 hours. 
 
 


